Determination	of	the	Residential	status	for	a	NRI	under	the	Income	Tax	for	a	Financial	
year	

(i) Resident	 in	 India	 is	determined	with	2	 (two)	options	(under	section	6(1)	of	 the	 Income	

Tax	Act,	1961)		

(a) 	When	any	 Individual	(citizen	or	non	citizen	of	 India)	 is	staying	 for	minimum	182	 (One	

hundred	 eighty	 two)	 days	 in	 India	 in	 a	 previous	 financial	 year	 is	 called	a	 resident	 in	

India			

or	

(b) 	When	any	 Individual	(citizen	or	non	citizen	of	 India)	 is	staying	 for	minimum	60	 (sixty)	

days	in	India	in	the	previous	financial	year		

and

[...]

preceding	to	the	previous	financial	years	is	also	called	a	resident	in	India		

(ii) Resident	 in	 India	 is	 also	 determined	with	 1(one)	more	 option	 (under	 section	 6(1)	 of	

the	Income	Tax	Act,	1961)		

(a) 	When	an	 individual	as	citizen	of	 India	is	staying	for	minimum	182	(one	hundred	eighty	

two)	days	in	India	in	the	previous	financial	year		

and	

(aa)		 Also	leaving	India	for	employment	outside	India	or	leaving	as	a	crew	member	on	

a	ship	is	also	called	a	resident	in	India.		

(b) 		Henceforth	 in	2nd	option	of	above	mentioned	para	(i)	(b)	 is	replaced	with	minimum	182

[...]

(ab)				 Also	his	total	incomes	excluding	income	from	foreign	sources	are	exceeding	Rs.			
			 	 15	Lac		

and	
(ac)	 	 Also	staying	in	India	for	minimum	120	(One	hundred	twenty)	days	instead	of	182	

(One	hundred	eighty	two)	days	as	earlier	

and	
(ad)		Also	stayed	in	India	for	minimum	365	(Three	hundred	sixty	five)	days	during	4	(four)	

preceding	to	the	previous	financial	year	is	called	as	resident	of	India	

(iv) Deemed	Resident	in	India	(under	section	6(1A)	of	the	Income	Tax	Act,	1961)	

(a) Now	 concept	 of	 deemed	 resident	 in	 India	 is	 introduced	 under	 new	 section	 6(1A)	 as

[...]

182	(One	hundred	eighty	two)	days	in	a	previous	financial	year	

and	

(b)	 Also	 the	 Individual	was	 resident	 in	 India	 for	maximum	 in	 1(one)	 previous	 financial	

year	out	of	10	(ten)	preceding	to	the	previous	financial	year.	

or	
(c)	 Also	the	Individual	has	stayed	in	 India	for	maximum	729	(Seven	Hundred	Twenty	Nine)	

days	during	7	(seven)	preceding	to	the	previous	financial	year	is	called	an	Not	ordinary	

resident	in	India.	

(d)		 Now	a	citizen	of	India	or	a	person	of	Indian	origin	having	total	income	other	than	income	

from	foreign	sources	is	exceeding	15	Lac	during	previous	financial	year.